magnitude of effect is the highest (233.226) .On the other hand, g and δM/C  both has less

impact on the model due to less magnitude of effect. This suggests that the economic

model is quite robust to g and variation in the magnitude of the shift in the process mean

owing to assignable causes attributed to machine failure with failure mode 2 δM/C  .

Moreover, from the ANOVA test it is also found that δE  has highest F value where P

value is 0.00 and in case of g and δM/C  have highest P value where F value is 0.00.So it

also proved that δE is significant and g , δM/C  are least significant. The reason behind this

analysis is also justified as in this model, due to maintaining a preventive maintenance

change of δM/C does not imply that much change to the optimal cost of the model. On the

contrary, change of δE or the magnitude of the shift in the process mean owing to

assignable causes attributed to machine failure with failure mode 2 implies drastic

changes on the optimal cost or value of the decision variables of the model. For this

reason the test becomes highly significant for δE .

60

Table 6.3 Experimental data set for sensitivity analysis

Parameter Basic(1) Level 2 (-10%) Level 3 (+10%)

δE 1.5 1.35 1.65

δM/C 0.60 0.54 0.66

𝜆 0.05 0.045 0.055

b 50 45 55

g 20 18 22

Table 6.4 Results from DOE and One way ANOVA

Parameter Effect F value P value

δE 233.226 5862.55 0.000

δM/C 1.057 0.00 0.987

𝜆 4.548 0.01 0.943

b 9.889 0.03 0.876

g 0.341 0.00 0.996

6.3 Effect of changes in variable parameter on cost

To observe the effect of the decision variables on the total cost, an analysis for all the

variables was performed. In total 30 data points were used for each of the independent

variable keeping all other variables constant. In this data set, 15 points are taken

following increasing trend and the rest 15 points are taken following decreasing trend of

the respective variable to have the understanding about the relationship or effect of the

variable change on the total cost.

61

Table 6.5 Variation of cost with the change of sample size and fixed sampling interval